

SB051_L.004

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Business Affairs & Labor.

SB23-051 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 6, line 23, strike "and (15); **repeal** (10) and
2 (17);" and substitute "(15), and (17); **repeal** (10);".
- 3 Page 8, line 2, strike ""COUNCIL" and substitute ""COMMITTEE".
- 4 Page 8, line 3, strike "COUNCIL" and substitute "COMMITTEE".
- 5 Page 8, line 5, strike ""COUNCIL" and substitute ""COMMITTEE".
- 6 Page 8, line 6, strike "COUNCIL" and substitute "COMMITTEE".
- 7 Page 9, strike lines 19 and 20 and substitute:

8 "(17) "State apprenticeship council" or "SAC" means the state
9 apprenticeship council ~~created in~~ ESTABLISHED PURSUANT TO section
10 ~~8-15.7-103~~ 8-15.7-105."
- 11 Page 9, line 22, after "**add**" insert "(1)(b.5) and".
- 12 Page 10, after line 4, insert:

13 "(b.5) ESTABLISH THE STATE APPRENTICESHIP COUNCIL, WHICH
14 OPERATES UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE SAA, TO PROVIDE ADVICE AND
15 GUIDANCE TO THE SAA;".
- 16 Page 10, strike lines 10 and 11 and substitute "SUPPORT TO THE SAC IN
17 CARRYING OUT ITS DUTIES;".
- 18 Page 12, line 17, strike "**Council**" and substitute "**Committee**".
- 19 Page 12, line 19, strike "COUNCIL" and substitute "~~to oversee~~
20 COMMITTEE".
- 21 Page 12, line 20, strike "to oversee" and substitute "AS A SUBCOMMITTEE
22 OF THE SAC TO ADVISE THE SAA ON".
- 23 Page 13, line 9, strike "shall:" and substitute "shall PERFORM THE
24 FOLLOWING DUTIES AS A SUBCOMMITTEE OF THE SAC:".
- 25 Page 14, line 19, strike "**Council**" and substitute "**Committee**".

1 Page 14, line 22, strike "COUNCIL" and substitute "to oversee
2 COMMITTEE".

3 Page 14, lines 22 and 23, strike "to oversee" and substitute "AS A
4 SUBCOMMITTEE OF THE SAC TO ADVISE THE SAA ON".

5 Page 15, line 14, strike "shall:" and substitute "shall PERFORM THE
6 FOLLOWING DUTIES AS A SUBCOMMITTEE OF THE SAC:".

7 Page 16, strike lines 22 through 27.

8 Page 17, strike lines 1 through 12 and substitute:

9 **"SECTION 7.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, **amend 8-15.7-105**
10 as follows:

11 **8-15.7-105. State apprenticeship council - created - members**
12 **powers - duties.** (1) (a) ~~The chairs of the SAC and the IAC shall~~
13 ~~establish an ad hoc joint resolution committee of the SAC and IAC,~~
14 ~~referred to in this section as the "ad hoc committee". The ad hoc~~
15 ~~committee consists of two members from both the IAC and the SAC~~
16 ~~appointed by the director. The ad hoc committee shall resolve conflicts~~
17 ~~that arise between the SAC and the IAC and shall define the jurisdiction~~
18 ~~of the SAC and the IAC.~~ THE DIRECTOR SHALL ESTABLISH THE STATE
19 APPRENTICESHIP COUNCIL TO PROVIDE ADVICE AND GUIDANCE TO THE
20 STATE APPRENTICESHIP AGENCY ON THE OPERATION OF THE STATE'S
21 APPRENTICESHIP SYSTEM.

22 (b) THE SAC:

23 (I) IS COMPOSED OF PERSONS FAMILIAR WITH APPRENTICEABLE
24 OCCUPATIONS;

25 (II) INCLUDES AN EQUAL NUMBER OF REPRESENTATIVES OF
26 EMPLOYER AND EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATIONS AND INCLUDES MEMBERS OF
27 THE PUBLIC WHO MUST NOT NUMBER MORE THAN THE NUMBER OF
28 REPRESENTATIVES OF EITHER EMPLOYER OR EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATIONS;

29 (III) INCLUDES ALL THE MEMBERS OF THE CABCT AND CANEI;

30 (c) THE CHAIRS OF THE CABCT AND CANEI SHALL SERVE AS
31 CO-CHAIRS OF THE SAC.

32 (1.5) THE SAC MAY CONVENE ADDITIONAL SUBCOMMITTEES AS
33 NEEDED TO FULFILL ITS DUTIES.

34 (2) ~~The ad hoc committee of the SAC and the IAC~~ SAC shall:

35 (a) Publish a statement defining the SAC's CABCT's jurisdiction
36 of the building and construction trades, and update the statement
37 periodically as necessary as determined by the ~~ad hoc committee~~ SAC;

1 and

2 (b) Resolve conflicts and complaints that arise between the SAC
3 CABCT and the IAC CANEI as determined by the ~~ad hoc committee~~
4 SAC.

5 (3) If there is a tie among the ~~ad hoc committee~~ SAC members in
6 determining a resolution to a conflict, the director shall break the tie. A
7 decision of the ~~ad hoc committee~~ SAC is final."

8 Page 17, after line 21 insert:

9 "(b) Apprentices in the apprenticeship program will be employed
10 by licensed contractors."

11 Page 38, strike lines 10 through 18 and substitute:

12 "**SECTION 40. Safety clause.** The general assembly hereby
13 finds, determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate
14 preservation of the public peace, health, or safety."

** ** ** ** **